
VILLAGE OF MONROE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEETING 
MARCH 10, 2020 

 MINUTES 
  
  
PRESENT:    Chairman Baum, Member Zuckerman and Member Gilstrap; Building Inspector 

Cocks; Kelly Naughton, Esq. 
  
ABSENT:       Member Margotta, Member McCarthy and Alternate Member Czerwinski 
  
Chairman Baum called the meeting to order at 8:15pm with the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.  
  

  
1.      APPLICATION:  208 Business Center, LLC – Interpretation/Area Variance – 201-3-7 

Present:  No one representing the applicant was in attendance. 
  
The application of 208 Business Center, LLC, for a review of the Building Inspector’s 
interpretation that this project as a whole is considered a “Shopping Center” and must 
follow the specific bulk regulations for this use.  The minimum front setback required is 
150’; the proposed setbacks are 82’, 72’ and 65’.  Also, a separate application of 208 
Business Center, LLC was submitted for an area variance if said interpretation of the 
Building Inspector was upheld. 
 
The property, which is the subject of said action by the Board, is located in a GB Zoning 
District and is identified as Section 201-3-3, Section 201-3-4, Section 201-3-7 and Section 
201-3-8 on the tax map of the Village of Monroe and is also known as the address 401-403 
NYS Route 208 and the address 23-25 Gilbert Street. 
 
 
Mr. Rother, representative of the applicant, was advised earlier in the day that less than five 
Board members would be in attendance at tonight’s meeting and that he had the option to 
postpone the hearing to April 14th agenda when there may or may not be five Board 
members in attendance.  An email was received from Mr. Rother stating that he wished to 
postpone the hearing to next month.  
 
On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Zuckerman, it was:  
Resolved to adjourn the public hearing to April 14, 2020. 
 
Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Member Margotta and Member McCarthy (both absent) 
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2. APPLICATION:  EDWIN MORALES – AREA VARIANCE – 210-3-28.2   

Present:  The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The application of Edwin Morales for an area variance from the requirements of Sections 
200-26 and 200-26.2 (E):  Accessory Structures.  The proposed location of the accessory 
structure, a pre-engineered metal carport, is in the side yard (driveway).  Accessory 
structures are permitted within the rear yard only.  Also, the accessory structure must be 
compatible with the principal structure in appearance, design, architectural character, color 
and building materials. 

 
The property, which is the subject of said action by the Board, is located in an SR20 Zoning 
District and is identified as Section 210-3-28.2 on the tax map of the Village of Monroe and 
is also known as the address 36 Lakes Road. 

 
 

Mr. Morales was advised earlier in the day that less than five Board members would be in 
attendance at tonight’s meeting and that he had the option to postpone the hearing to April 
14th when there may or may not be five Board members in attendance.  An email was 
received from Mr. Morales stating that he wished to postpone the hearing to next month.  
 
On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  Resolved 
to adjourn the public hearing to April 14, 2020. 
 
Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Member Margotta and Member McCarthy (both absent) 

 
 

3. APPLICATION:  123 ELM ST. LLC – AREA VARIANCE – 207-1-3 
Present: Jay Myrow, Esq. (Blustein, Rich, Shapiro & Barone LLP) and Larry Torro, PE,  
CivilTec Engineering 
 
The application of 123 Elm St. LLC for an area variance from the bulk requirements and 
special use requirements of Section 200-51.  The application proposes front, rear and one 
side-yard setback of less than the required distances.  In addition, the proposed lot area is 
25,264 sq. ft. but the required lot area is 40,000 sq. ft.    

 
The property, which is the subject of said action by the Board, is located in a GB Zoning 
District and is identified as Section 207-1-3 on the tax map of the Village of Monroe and is 
also known as the address 123 Elm Street. 
 
This application was originally scheduled for February 11, 2020 but was adjourned to 
March 10, 2020. 
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Chairman Baum noted for the record that Mr. Myrow was advised that less than five Board 
members would be in attendance at tonight’s meeting and that he had the option to postpone 
to April 14th when there may or may not be five Board members in attendance.  Mr. Myrow 
chose to proceed with the public hearing.   
 
Mr. Myrow introduced himself as the attorney for the applicant and he introduced Larry 
Torro, PE, of CivilTec Engineering, as the Project Engineer.   
 
Mr. Myrow said that they were here for area variances for a non-residential/commercial use 
building.  He said that the applicant wished to expand the footprint of the building by adding 
an addition as shown on the map and adding a second story to the existing version of the 
building.  
 
The building houses a motor vehicle repair shop.  It's in a GB zoning district and the use is a 
permitted use.  Giving a brief history, Mr. Myrow stated that the existing building was built 
pursuant to a site plan that was approved in 1983.  As is consistent with what was usually 
approved in 1983 there wasn't a lot of detail on that site plan.  In addition, Mr. Myrow said 
that he and Building Inspector Cocks agreed that the building wasn't built exactly where it 
was shown on the site plan.  The existing site plan is included in the application package.   
The proposal is to add a second floor to this building which would be for offices incidental 
to the business only.  The addition to the first floor of the building would be for the 
operations, ie, where the actual car repair work is done.  Mr. Myrow emphasized that the 
office space on the second floor would only be used by the business. 
 
Attorney Naughton asked what the square footage of the footprint was?  Mr. Myrow said 
that the addition was approximately 2,540 square feet.  Mr. Myrow said that they are 
seeking four variances:  1) Lot area (the minimum required is 40,000 square feet and the 
applicant has 25,264 square feet ); 2) Front yard setback (they have  29.3’ but the code 
requires 50’); 3) Rear yard setback (they have 16.2’ but 25’ is the minimum); 4) one side 
yard setback (they have 22’ but the minimum is 25’).  Mr. Myrow pointed out that the 
addition does not expand any of those nonconformities. 
 
Building Inspector Cocks added that there was another issue on his letter of denial regarding 
vehicle storage.  Mr. Myrow concurred, saying that a vehicle storage area is not to be within 
a required side yard setback area (§200-51).  He said the storage area is in an area where it's 
temporarily shielded/buffered by the existing building.  The applicant felt the building 
provided a natural buffer, reducing the view of it from the street.  Mr. Myrow explain that 
there five cars that require minor repair can be stored outside.  This would exclude vehicles 
impounded by the state and insurance claims. 
  
Chairman Baum read from the letter from Building Inspector Cocks which stated that the 
proposed vehicle storage area located in a required side-yard setback was not permitted.  
Chairman Baum asked if it also encroached into the rear yard?  Building Inspector Cocks 
said yes.  Chairman Baum concluded that the applicant needed relief from the side yard and 
the rear yard setbacks.  Building Inspector Cocks agreed.  Mr. Myrow said that the rear yard 
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could be screened so that the vehicle storage area would never be seen from the Heritage 
Trail.  Building Inspector Cocks said screening would be required. 

 
Mr. Myrow addressed the issue of SEQRA.  There are two boards involved, the Zoning 
Board and the Planning Board.  He said that if the Zoning Board granted the area variances 
the applicant would still have to go to the Planning Board.  He said that they hadn't filed an 
application with the Planning Board yet.  If Planning Board approval was required Mr. 
Myrow thought there would have to be a coordinated review or somebody would have to 
decide if there would be an uncoordinated review.  He wasn’t sure how that would work.   
 
Attorney Naughton said that the Zoning Board would have to make that decision.  She said 
that her suggestion to the Zoning Board was that they assume Lead Agency for an 
uncoordinated review.   
 
Chairman Baum asked if the Planning Board had no knowledge of what the applicant 
planned to do?  Mr. Myrow said that was correct.  Chairman Baum suggested that it would 
make more sense from a conceptual standpoint for the Planning Board to look at this first.  
The Planning Board has planners and engineers.  They look at things like safety and fire 
access, etc.  Plans can sometimes change when they start looking at it.  After the Planning 
Board has approved a layout they may then direct the applicant to get whatever variances he 
needs.   
 
Mr. Myrow responded that the problem was how much money would they spend at the 
Planning Board?  He said that they won’t come back here in April because it's a Jewish 
holiday, so it would be on hold until May.  Mr. Myrow said that he will make an application 
to the Planning Board to get on the agenda before they come back to the Zoning Board in 
May.  By then he will get some feedback and hopefully that will help.  Mr. Myrow 
expressed concern that he didn’t want to spend a lot of money at the Planning Board level.  
He hoped that he wouldn’t need to in order to get some sort of conceptual feedback from the 
Zoning Board. 

 
Chairman Baum said that that shouldn’t be necessary, but he would need to talk about 
SEQRA and that might complicate things. 
 
Mr. Myrow said that there's one other issue that he came upon this afternoon.  There is a 
provision in the Village’s code, §200-64(B) Non-Conforming Non-Residential Buildings or 
Structures.  Reading from the code: 
 

Normal maintenance and repair; structural alteration in; and moving, 
reconstruction for enlargement of a building or structure which does not house a 
non-conforming use but is non-conforming as to the district regulations for lot 
area, lot width, front yard, side yard, rear yard, height or lot coverage is 
permitted if the same does not increase the degree of or create any new 
nonconformity with such regulations in such building or restructure. 
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Mr. Myrow said this would apply to his client’s application.  The nonconformities are a side 
yard, 22’, the front yard, 29.3’, the lot area 25,264 sq. ft. and the rear yard, 16.2’.  None of 
these was increased by the enlargement.  Mr. Myrow said that the argument can be made 
that his client didn’t need any variances because the additions do not increase the existing 
nonconformity.   
 
Chairman Baum asked about the wording that the enlargement, “does not increase the 
degree of or create any new non-conformity.”  He asked if this is increasing the degree of 
the non-conformity by expanding the non-conformity by an additional 68’?  
 
Mr. Myrow responded that if it were, they wouldn’t be able to enlarge it.  Chairman Baum 
said that they were enlarging it.  Mr. Myrow responded that they were going up another 
floor.  That’s another question.  He reiterated that it doesn't answer the question regarding 
the vehicle stock.  He said that they will clearly need some relief for that.  Mr. Myrow said 
that they will make a formal request for an interpretation to Building Inspector Cocks.  If 
Building Inspector Cocks disagrees with Mr. Myrow then he will amend his petition with 
the ZBA for an interpretation.   
 
Building Inspector Cocks said that the intent was that you can increase a building that’s 
non-conforming by increasing it into a setback that isn’t non-conforming.  For instance, if 
the rear setback was non-conforming you wouldn’t be able to expand into the rear but you 
could expand elsewhere as long as the minimum setbacks were met.    
  
Chairman Baum said that he had looked at the site and noticed a lot of cars parked there.  
Chairman Baum asked how this was going to fix the problem rather than making it worse? 
 
Mr. Myrow responded that the only vehicle storage will be in the stock area.  Chairman 
Baum asked how many vehicles could be stored in the area?   Mr. Myrow responded that 
according to the Village’s code it's a maximum of five. 
 
Chairman Baum asked if that would be junked vehicles or are those vehicles that are being 
stored while they’re being worked on?  Or are they vehicles that were damaged so they’re 
waiting for the insurance company to pull them out?   
 
Building Inspector Cocks said there was a little relief on vehicles that are in storage for 
impounds.  They allow more for that.  Attorney Naughton ask if that includes the bays as 
storage?  Building Inspector Cocks said, no, just outdoor storage. 
 
Mr. Myrow read from §200-51 O (2): 
 

All vehicles, except one tow truck, shall be stored within a building … [except] 
not more than five licensed vehicles requiring minor repairs may be left outside 
for a period not to exceed 48 hours… except as to the holding of a vehicle for not 
more than 60 days for insurance appraisal purposes… and except as to the 
holding of a vehicle for the required period to perfect or protect a garageman's 
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lien … and except as to the holding of vehicles impounded by the State of New 
York.  

 
Chairman Baum clarified that this is in addition to the five vehicles that can be stored 
outside.  Mr. Myrow said yes. 
   
Mr. Myrow summed up saying that the maximum was five vehicles privately owned and for 
any other ones there had to be a legal reason, such as there was a lien on it, for insurance 
purposes, or it was for the State of New York.  Member Zuckerman said that he had never 
seen only five cars there.   
 
Chairman Baum asked how many vehicles can be parked there?  Mr. Myrow said that there 
are 14 parking spots for employees and customers.  Mr. Myrow did not anticipate that there 
would be many customers parking there.  Chairman Baum asked about the additional 
vehicles that were going to be stored over and above what was being worked on, the ones 
for insurance appraisals, garagemen’s liens and impounds?    

 
Mr. Myrow said that those categories would go into the vehicle stock area unless they were 
stored inside.  He said that he was assuming that there were 4,500 square feet of work area.   
Presumably cars that are being worked on would be stored inside.  He said that there would 
probably not be a big back-up outside but they would have to keep it to a minimum. 
 
Chairman Baum asked how many bays exist right now?  Mr. Torro said that there will be a 
total of six overhead doors.   
 
Member Zuckerman asked if there would be any other business there?  Mr. Myrow said no. 
 
Member Gilstrap said, looking at the elevation of this vehicle stock area, how many vehicles 
can you actually get in there?  Member Gilstrap pointed out that the vehicle stock area drops 
off precipitously after about 10 feet.  It’s about 10 feet wide and then it drops off four feet.   
 
Mr. Torro said this is just a concept.  They could build a retaining wall there. 
 
Member Gilstrap said so you're going to fill this in?  He asked again how many vehicles 
could fit there if they built a retaining wall and filled that area in?  Member Gilstrap said 
that he saw one bus parked there and it took up the whole space.  Mr. Torro said that he 
couldn't imagine getting more than eight to 10 cars in there.  Member Gilstrap said he didn’t 
think you could get as many as that in that space. 
 
Member Gilstrap said they’re not going to park vehicles that need to be worked on there?  
Mr. Myrow said that was correct.  Member Gilstrap continued saying that when he drove by 
there that was exactly what they were doing.   There were dozens of vehicles.  Mr. Myrow 
said yes, it had to be cleaned up.  Member Gilstrap that it had to be cut down to five and 
they were going to be squeezed into this newly created vehicle stock area. 
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Mr. Myrow said that we're going to have to prove out what the maximum that the Village 
Code will allow.  He said they would ask that the maximum number be approved since they 
may need it for excess storage for the State and for insurance claims, but it was not going to 
be a lot.  He concluded that this was good because there were not going to be that many 
vehicles on site. 
 
Member Gilstrap said that it was good if they could adjust the way they were 
working.  They were going to have a great deal more capacity to perform repairs but they 
were changing their approach from having quite a few vehicles awaiting repair to very few 
vehicles awaiting repair.   
 
Mr. Myrow said that on the other hand there was the additional area where they could store 
some vehicles inside.  Member Gilstrap countered that the area inside was where the work 
gets done.  Mr. Myrow said they will have to stick to their schedule properly and not let 
customers bring cars in until they were ready to repair them.  Mr. Myrow concluded that if 
there was a restriction to employees and customers that would clean the lot up. 
 
Mr. Myrow said that they could only accommodate the outdoor storage in the vehicle stock 
area, nowhere else.  That had to be a condition.  So that means that they couldn’t choose to 
bring in 20 cars at a time.  They were going to be limited on the business they can generate. 
 
Attorney Naughton said that this will be an issue for enforcement.  She also said that she 
made note of the conditions that have been discussed and she will pass them on to the 
Planning Board if need be. 
 
Chairman Baum asked if that parking area works?  He asked if they had a 24-foot aisle 
between the parking spaces?  Mr. Torro said yes.  He said that was why they stopped at this 
point because it narrows down. Chairman Baum continued, saying that these parking spaces 
were going to be right on top of each other and there was no opportunity to landscape or 
screen.   
 
Attorney Naughton asked Building Inspector Cocks if there were any requirement that any 
parking areas be set back?  Chairman Baum asked if they were allowed to park in the front 
setback?  Building Inspector Cocks responded that if it borders residential zones there is a 
10' setback.  The only residential would be to the left.  Mr. Torro said that his client owns 
that property.   

 
Member Gilstrap asked what is it that was across Elm Street from the parking lot?  Building 
Inspector Cocks responded that it was commercial.  Chairman Baum said there’s a house 
right there on the corner. Building Inspector Cocks responded that it\’s all commercial now.   
It’s office space.   
 
Chairman Baum opened the hearing up to the public. 
 
Carol and Paul Truax of 124 Elm Street addressed the Board.  Mr. Truax asked if the 
applicant was still going to run his leasing business out of there?  He runs a leasing business 
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out of there called Upstate Leasing.  Where is he going to park those cars?  Chairman Baum 
said that it didn’t sound like the use of the property was going to be for leasing.   
 
Mr. Myrow said it had been described as a motor vehicle repair shop.  He said that he would 
confirm that.  The use was either permitted or not.  He said he would have to ask Building 
Inspector Cocks.  Member Zuckerman reiterated that this was why he wanted to make sure 
there would only one business there.  Building Inspector Cocks said car rental is permitted 
only as an accessory use to an auto repair facility.   
 
Member Zuckerman asked if it was only for people who were having their cars repaired?  
Building Inspector Cocks responded no, it can be a rental for anybody.  It can be an 
accessory to that business.  That was the only time it is permitted in the Village.  It was not 
permitted as a stand-alone. 
 
Mr. Truax addressed the Board, expressing his concerns about there being enough space for 
the rental cars.  He also felt that the car bays, which are currently facing the back, should not 
be moved to the front as shown on the plans.  The way they are now residents and people 
using the Heritage Trail are shielded from the noise of the repair facility.  Chairman Baum 
said that these are issues that would be addressed by the Planning Board. 
 
Mr. Truax also asked about an impound yard.  He said it had to be fenced in.  Chairman 
Baum said that there was no area for an impound yard.  The area to store vehicles was up in 
the northern corner of the property and they could only keep five vehicles there.  They could 
store, in addition to those five cars, impounded cars and cars waiting for appraisal by 
insurance companies.   Chairman Baum said that he didn't know where they were going to 
store them.   He said right now they were going to have to use their parking spaces.  
Chairman Baum expressed concern that the cars might end up on the grass if they didn’t fit 
in the parking spaces.   
 
Member Gilstrap said he would like to see more from the Planning Board.   
 
Mrs. Truax said that she has pictures from February that show the lot had so many cars it 
was “outrageous.”  She said it was not like it is today.   

 
No one else from the public came forward to speak. 
 
Chairman Baum addressed the issue of SEQRA.  He said that his big concern was how 
would we do SEQRA.  If it's a small enough addition and the types of variances are Type 2, 
we can deal with the SEQRA then.  But now we have an unlisted action and the applicant 
was going to have a site plan application and a special permit application before the 
Planning Board.  We’re going to be looking at the variances and if we just put blinders on 
and do an uncoordinated review and not look at the impacts of the entire project, that would 
be segmentation.  He expressed concern about doing an uncoordinated review. 
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Member Zuckerman said that the Planning Board may very well change some of the outlook 
of the plot which would change the size of the variances and where they may be.  At this 
point we would be guessing what the final plan will be. 
 
Attorney Naughton said that legally she did not believe that would be segmentation but a lot 
of concerns have been expressed both from the Board members as well as from the public 
that a coordinated review would make more sense due to the noise on the path, the 
extension, the traffic, etc.  She felt it made sense to do a coordinated review after hearing 
these concerns.  There are two ways to go about it.  You can wait for the applicant to make a 
Planning Board application or the Zoning Board could declare their intent and then it would 
go to the Planning Board and then it would come back to this Board.  
 
Mr. Myrow and Chairman Baum discussed which Board would be better to act as Lead 
Agency.  Chairman Baum said that the Planning Board has the experts, they have their 
engineers, planning and traffic consultants who can do that.  Mr. Myrow agreed that this 
isn’t what the ZBA does.  Mr. Myrow concluded by saying he should make an application to 
the Building Inspector for an interpretation.  If he has to come back to this Board for a 
review because he doesn’t agree with the Building Inspector, his argument would be that he 
would be eliminating probably all but this one variance.  That would be a Type 2 and it 
could be done right away. 
 
Chairman Baum said he thought it should go that way and his sense from the other Board 
members was that you should get something into the Planning Board.  If we were at this 
point to say it’s an unlisted action, we’re going to type cast it.  We’re going to declare our 
intent to be Lead Agency and circulate a notice and send it to the Planning Board only to 
have the Planning Board object, only for us to say, ok, you can be Lead Agency.  It doesn’t 
really make a lot of sense.  It’s going to get there anyway. It should emanate from them.   
 
Mr. Myrow said if he can get the application into the Planning Board right away he could 
probably get two or three appearances which would generate something for the ZBA by the 
time he comes back here in May.   
 
On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Zuckerman, it was:  
Resolved that the public hearing be adjourned to May 12, 2020. 
 
Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Member Margotta and Member McCarthy (both absent)  
 

 
3.      ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

  
On a motion made by Member Gilstrap and seconded by Member Zuckerman, it was 
unanimously:  Resolved to adopt with minor changes the minutes from the February 
11, 2020 meeting. 
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Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Member Margotta and Member McCarthy (both absent) 

 
 

4.      NEW BUSINESS:  Applications 
  

Secretary Doherty advised the Board that no new applications were received.   
 

  
5. ADJOURNMENT 
  

On a motion by Member Gilstrap, seconded by Member Zuckerman, with all in 
favor:  There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:12pm. 
  
Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Member Margotta and Member McCarthy (both absent) 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Elizabeth Doherty 
ZBA Secretary 

 
 


